

Baker Environmental, Inc. Airport Office Park, Building 3 420 Rouser Road Coraopolis, Pennsylvania 15108

(412) 269-6000 FAX (412) 269-2002

September 12, 1995

Commander Atlantic Division Naval Facilities Engineering Command 1510 Gilbert Street (Building N-26) Norfolk, Virginia 23511-6299

Attn: Mr. Lance Laughmiller

Navy Technical Representative

Code 18235

Re:

Contract N62470-89-D-4814 Navy CLEAN, District III

Contract Task Order (CTO) 0312

IDW Removal

Operable Unit No. 9 (Site 73)

MCB, Camp Lejeune, North Carolina

Dear Mr. Laughmiller:

This letter report summarizes the investigative-derived waste (IDW) disposal activities conducted at Operable Unit No. 9 (Site 73), Marine Corps Base, Camp Lejeune, North Carolina. The IDW was generated during the remedial investigation activities conducted from April 3 through May 25, 1995, and was contained in two (6,500-gallon) tankers, one (1,000 gallon) polyethylene tanker, and one roll-off box (20 cubic yards).

The water in one of the tankers, was discharged on-site on June 20, 1995, since no contaminants were detected which would result in increased human health or ecological risks.

In a letter dated August 2, 1995, Baker Environmental provided details concerning sample collection and analytical findings of the remaining IDW, and provided conclusions and recommendations with respect to handling and disposal. The recommendations were subsequently approved by the Navy/Marine Corps. One addition to the recommendations was that the water contained in the remaining tankers was unable to be treated by the Hadnot Point Shallow Aquifer Remedial Action System. However, this water was able to be taken off-base as a nonhazardous waste water and transported to HOH Corporation, a Treatment Storage Disposal Facility (TSDF) located in Winston-Salem North Carolina. The remainder of this letter report provides a summary of the disposal activities conducted under this CTO.

DISPOSAL

Based on LANTDIV/MCB Camp Lejeune approval, Baker arranged for the disposal of the following:

- 6,678 gallons of nonhazardous well development and purge water
- 20 cubic yards of nonhazardous drilling and mud cuttings



Baker

Mr. Lance Laughmiller September 12, 1995 Page 2

Based on the nonhazardous determination of the IDW, the roll-off box contents were emptied on site and then graded. The roll-off box was then removed from Site 73. The development and purge water was removed via a vacuum truck and transported to HOH Corporation for disposal. Two trips were necessary to deplete all of the waste water. Both the 6,500-gallon and the 1,000-gallon polyethylene tankers were removed from Site 73. The Nonhazardous Profile Sheet, along with the Nonhazardous Waste Manifests, are provided in Attachment A.

Baker appreciates the opportunity to serve LANTDIV on this important project. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (412) 269-4695.

Sincerely,

BAKER ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

Malcolm W. Petroccia

Project Manager

MWP/PAM/lq

Attachments

cc: Mr. Neal Paul, IRP Director, MCB Camp Lejeune (w/attachments)

Mr. John Riggs Environmental Control Specialist, MCB Camp Lejeune (w/attachments)

Ms. Lee Ann Rapp, Code 1832 (w/o attachments)
Ms. Beth Collier, Code 02115 (w/o attachments)

Attachment A



MATERIAL PROFILE

1701 Vargrave St., Winston-Salem, NC 27107 • 910-727-4644 • Fax 910-727-8840

Management Name of Waste Stream	Grundmister (Rel 73 TK615	- [73 POLY DI)
	DateIn	
Generator Name Marine Corps Bax - Camp lejeune Facility Address Sneeds Ferry Base Comp lejeune Site 73 City Comp lejeune State NC Zip 28542 EPA Identification Number N C 6170022 580 County: Onslow	Billing Address Shamual Env. of PO Box 14907 City Greensbare	unmental Corp.
Physical Characteristics at 70°F		
Physical State: Liquid Semisolid	Solid	•
Layers: None Two		
Free Liquids (%) 100 Precipitated Sol	ids (%)	Is Sample
Viscosity: Low Medium	High	Available Upon Request?
Is Material Pumpable? YesNo Polymeriz	able? Yes No	
Specific Weight (lbs/gal) 9.34 or Specific Gra		Yes
Appearance clear (slight sediment) Odor N	4	No
Flash Point (cc): Exact ≤60°F 61°F - 100	°F 101°F - 140°F	
141°F - 200°F > 200°F		
BTU/1b. WONE Ash (%) < 1 90		
pH (avg) Range	to	•
Reactivity (Reactive with):		
Process Generating Waste 5000		
Rate of Generation one time Container Type/Size - ton-	EPA Waste No. NonE. Star	te Waste No. <u> </u>
Does this waste contain spent solvents? (F001 through F0		
2. Is this waste listed for Dioxin as defined in 40 CFR 262.31?		
3. Is this waste INFECTIOUS? Y NN		
Is it RADIOACTIVE? Y N		
Does it contain PCB's > 50 ppm? Y N	-	
4. If you answered yes to questions 1, 2 or 3, DO NOT CONTI	INUE.	
Please contact your HOH Technical Sales Representative		

1701 Vargrave St., Winston-Salem, NC 27107 • 910-727-4644 • Fax 910-727-8840

	Metals (ppm) (111 below Metals (ppm)			Metals (ppm)		
Total	TCLP	4,70	Total	TCLP	Total	Total
s		CR (Total)			Ве	Si
g					TI	Na
	1					ſ
d		_			S	
a b					P	
Sediner +	fro- 3-02 -	ducter_	>49 no		%) —	
er: (Specify in c Cyanide c Sulfide nolics al Organic Halorine	O O O O ogens (%)	PCB'sO	(Plea	Frequency of Gene		week Month Quarter Year

· こうことにおいておりのとのではないできないのでは、これではないできない。 これはないないできない



400 🛭

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

	anagement	B:11 to: 5				
/anifest#	031501		Date:	8/14/95		-
enerator: _	Marine Con	Base Camplejeune Building 67		(910) HS1 - ST		
IR D	vision - EMD	Building 67	EPA ID No	- NC 617 00 22	280	•
MCB	Camp Leieune	46 038243	Contact:	John Riggs -	MCBE	- GM
	•		_	•		
rocess wnici	h generated wast I certify that	e: the materials described b	elow are prope	rly described, classified, p	ackaged,	· ·
	marked and	abeled, and are in prope	r condition to b	e transported in commer	ce under	
•	the applicabl	e regulations of the Stat	e, the Environment	nental Protection Agency described below is non-ha	and the	
				he carrier named below		1
	treatment, sto	orage, or disposal at the si				
ate <u> </u>	165	_ Signature	enso			:
	• .		,			
Descri	otion of Waste	Circle Form	Quantity	Circle Units		ntainer
Descrip	Judit of Waste	Carciona	4	* .	No.	Туре
Grenge	ater from	Solid		Cu. Yards/Drums/Tons		
dayelopp	ent of	Liquid	2320	Gallons Drums	1	TT
monitoring	2115	Gas		Pounds		
	73TK615	Sludge		Cu. Yards/Drums/Tons		
	73 PULY 01				:	
ransporter:				Unit Numbers:	T3/4	T2
		h I Cura.	Phone No:	(9W) 375 1989	, .	
-	k Environment				ч	
Shamou	KENVINAMENT ART Green	•	FPA ID No	NL ULLIJTHALI M		
Shampe PO Box 149	187 Green	حالم معرور عام المعرور الم	EPA ID No:	1	_	
Shampe PO Box 149	187 Green	•	EPA ID No: Container:	1		
Shampe PO Box 149	e Tag Number(s) I certify that the	LE SDIL NC	Container	tanker #7 2		
5h=m10c PO Box 149	e Tag Number(s) I certify that the	LZ SDIL NC	Container	tanker #7 2		
Shamine PO Box 149 ehicle Licens	e Tag Number(s) I certify that the disposal treat	the specified waste was trainent, storage, or disposal	Container	tanker T 2	to the	Date .
Shamine PO Box 149 ehicle Licens	e Tag Number(s) I certify that the	the specified waste was trainent, storage, or disposal	Container	tanker #7 2	to the	Je S S
Shamme FO Box 149 ehicle Licens	e Tag Number(s) I certify that the disposal treate Pick-up Driver's Sign	the specified waste was trainent, storage, or disposal	Container	tanker T 2	to the	
Showner PO Box 144 ehicle Licens	e Tag Number(s) I certify that the disposal treate of the point of th	the specified waste was trainent, storage, or disposal	Container: Insferred in a reg facility named b	gistered (licensed) vehicle to below and was accepted. Delivering Driver's Signature 910-727-4644	to the	
Shownou PO Box 149 ehicle Licens acility: HOH	e Tag Number(s) I certify that the disposal treate disposal treate disposal treated for the dis	the specified waste was trainent, storage, or disposal dure Date	Container: Insferred in a reg facility named be Phone No: Permit No:	pistered (licensed) vehicle to below and was accepted. Delivering Driver's Signature 910-727-4644 34-11TP	to the	
Showner Po Box 144 ehicle Licens acility: HOH 1701 Wins	e Tag Number(s) I certify that the disposal treate Dick-up Driver's Signal Corp Vargrave St. ton-Salem, NC 271	the specified waste was trainent, storage, or disposal dure Date	Container: Insferred in a reg facility named b	gistered (licensed) vehicle to below and was accepted. Delivering Driver's Signature 910-727-4644	to the	
Showner PO Box 144 ehicle Licens acility: HOH 1701 V Wins	e Tag Number(s) I certify that the disposal treate Dick-up Driver's Signal Corp Vargrave St. ton-Salem, NC 271	the specified waste was trainent, storage, or disposal dure Date	Container: Insferred in a reg facility named be Phone No: Permit No:	pistered (licensed) vehicle to below and was accepted. Delivering Driver's Signature 910-727-4644 34-11TP	to the	
Shownou PO Box 149 ehicle Licens acility: HOH	I certify that the disposal treat di	the specified waste was trainent, storage, or disposal dure Date 107	Container: Insferred in a reg facility named be Phone No: Permit No: Contact:	pistered (licensed) vehicle to below and was accepted. Delivering Driver's Signature 910-727-4644 34-11TP David Bayant	to the	
Showner PO Box 144 ehicle Licens acility: HOH 1701 V Wins	I certify that it disposal treat Pick-up Driver's Signal Corp Vargrave St. ton-Salem, NC 27: od:	the specified waste was trainent, storage, or disposal dure Date Transporter above delivered to the specified waste was trainent, storage, or disposal dure Date	Container: Insferred in a reg facility named be Phone No: Permit No: Contact:	tistered (licensed) vehicle to below and was accepted. Delivering Driver's Signature 910-727-4644 34-11TP David Bryant ied material to this facility	and was	
Showner PO Box 144 ehicle Licens acility: HOH 1701 V Wins	I certify that it disposal treat Pick-up Driver's Signal Corp Vargrave St. ton-Salem, NC 27: od:	the specified waste was trainent, storage, or disposal dure Date Transporter above deliveroperly handled in the above the specified waste was trainent, storage, or disposal dure Date	Container: Insferred in a reg facility named be Phone No: Permit No: Contact:	distered (licensed) vehicle to below and was accepted. Delivering Driver's Signature 910-727-4644 34-11TP David Brant ied material to this facility are authorized and qualifie	and was	

SHYMBOCK ENAIRON

12:07 FAX 9102929809

96/40/60



NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

: Shannock Ervigonalital B: N Manifest# Marine Corps Buse, Complejeune Phone No: Generator: EPA ID No: _ NC (617 00 22 580 Process which generated waste: I certify that the materials described below are properly described, classified, packaged, marked and labeled, and are in proper condition to be transported in commerce under the applicable regulations of the State, the Environmental Protection Agency and the Department of Transportation. I certify that the waste described below is non-hazardous. I certify that the specific waste was delivered to the carrier named below for legal treatment, storage, or disposal at the site indicated. Signature Container **Circle Units Description of Waste** Quantity Circle Form No. Туре Cu. Yards/Drums/Tons Solid Gallons/Drums Liouid 448 **Pounds** Gas Sludge Cu. Yards/Drums/Tons 1/2 3 Unit Numbers: Transporter: 9101 375 1949 Shammer Environmental Phone No: eenshow NC 27415 EPA ID No: _ Vehicle License Tag Number(s) Container: I certify that the specified waste was transferred in a registered (licensed) vehicle to the disposal treatment, storage, or disposal facility named below and was accepted. E-16-95 Pick-up Driver's Signature Delivering Driver's Signature Date Facility: HOH Corp Phone No: 910-727-4644 Permit No: 34-11TP 1701 Vargrave St. Contact: David Bryant Winston-Salem, NC 27107 Handling Method: I certify that the Transporter above delivered the specified material to this facility and was accepted and properly handled in the above manner. We are authorized and qualified by the to handle this material. Signature /

1/U1 Vargrave St., Winston-Salem, NC 27107

900 🗷

ORIGINAL - Destination Retain

SHYMBOCK ENAIRON

COPY 2 - Retirn to Generator

12:07 FAX 9102929809

COPY 3 - Transporter Retain

00/10/00

COPY 4 - Generator Retain